SIGHT

Onsight RealWear

Voice Commands

STREAM

LIBRESTREAM.COM



Copyright
Librestream HMT Voice Commands Guide

Doc #: 400384-01 Rev: D
November 2022 (v11.4.16)

Information in this document is subject to change without notice. Reproduction in any manner whatsoever without the written
permission of Librestream is strictly forbidden.

Copyright Notice:

Copyright 2004-2022 Librestream Technologies Incorporated. All Rights Reserved.

Patents Notice:

United States Patent # 7,221,386, together with additional patents pending in Canada, the United States, and other countries, all of
which are in the name of Librestream Technologies Inc.

Trademark Notice

Librestream, the Librestream logo, Onsight, the Onsight logo, Onsight Connect, Onsight Flow, Onsight Workspace, Onsight Cube,
Onsight Collaboration Hub, Onsight Smartcam, Onsight Platform Manager, and Onsight Teamlink are either registered trademarks or
trademarks of Librestream Technologies Incorporated in Canada, the United States, European Union and/or other countries. All other
trademarks are the property of their respective owners.



Contents

Copyright ii
1. Common Commands 5
2. Login Commands 9
3. System Health Commands 15
4. Contact Commands 17
5. Call Commands 19
6. File System 27
7. ViewFinder Commands 33
8. Show Information Commands 39
9. Cube Commands 41







1. Common Commands

English, French, Chinese, and Spanish

Note: This guide applies to Onsight Connect 11.4.6. and higher.

Table 1-1 English, French, Chinese, and Spanish Common Commands

English French Chinese Spanish Action
Show Tool Tips Afficher les Infobulles BRI EER Mostrar la informacién Shows the tooltips
sobre herramientas overlay
Hide Tool Tips Cacher les Infobulles Fam T B Ocultar informacién Hides the overlay
sobre herramientas showing tooltips

Show Help Afficher l'aide EREED Mostrar Ayuda Show the RealWear Help
System.

Hide Help Masquer l'aide (=T Ocultar Ayuda Hide the RealWear Help
System.

Hide Masquer (=t Ocultar Prefixes various names to
hide the associated view

Show Afficher B Mostrar Prefixes various names to
show the associated view

Select item # Sélectionnez I'élément RS HEIT (1...) Elemento 1... Selects a specific item

1.

Navigate Back Retour En Arriére 3 F—m Ir atras Returns to the previous
screen.

Navigate Home Menu Principal EEESY Regresar a Inicio Returns the system to the
Home screen

Scroll Up Défiler vers le Haut [A_ba5h Subir Scroll up in a list

Scroll Down Défiler vers le Bas A& Bajar Scroll down in a list

Application Management

Logout Déconnexion 4 Cerrar Sesion Logout

Recent Applications Applications récentes sz Aplicaciones recientes Shows the list of recent
applications

Dismiss All Tout rejeter XKHEER Descartar todo Closes all recently

opened applications

Dismiss Item #

Rejeter I'élément 1...

RABHEI (1..)

Descartar articulo 1...

Closes a specific

application
English, German, Italian, and Japanese
Table 1-2 English, German, Italian, and Japanese Common Commands
English German Italian Japanese Action
Show Tool Tips Tooltips anzeigen Mostra i suggerimenti Y—IllEY MEERR Shows the tooltips
overlay
Hide Tool Tips Tooltips ausblenden Nascondi i suggerimenti (YW —)LE > NE[ET Hides the overlay
showing tooltips
Show Help Hilfe anzeigen Mostra Aiuto ~NLTERR Show the RealWear Help
System.
Hide Help Hilfe ausblenden Nascondi Aiuto ANILTEET Hide the RealWear Help
System.
5 1 - Common Commands




Table 1-2 English, German, Italian, and Japanese Common Commands (continued)

English German Italian Japanese Action

Hide Ausblenden Nascondi f=9 Prefixes various names to
hide the associated view

Show Anzeigen Mostra AN Prefixes various names to
show the associated view

Select item # Objekt 1... Seleziona Elemento 1... |IEQ 1.. i % Selects a specific item

Navigate Back Schritt zuriick Torna indietro BIDHEE Returns to the previous
screen.

Navigate Home Hauptmenu Menu Principale R— AE[E Returns the system to the

Home screen

Scroll Up

Nach oben scrollen

Scorri in alto

A9A—=LT7y7

Scroll up in a list

Scroll Down

Nach unten scrollen

Scorri in basso

2oa—LEgY

Scroll down in a list

Application Management

Logout Abmelden Disconnessione ag7o s Logout

Recent Applications Aktuelle Anwendungen | Applicazioni Recenti w77 Shows the list of recent
applications

Dismiss All Alle verwerfen Chiudi tutto FTRTCEEET S Closes all recently

opened applications

Dismiss Item #

Objekt 1... verwerfen

Chiudi elemento 1...

TATL EHBETS

Closes a specific

application
English, Korean, Portuguese (Brazil) and Russian
Table 1-3 English, Korean, Portuguese (Brazil) and Russian Common Commands
English Korean Portuguese (Brazil) Russian Action
Show Tool Tips EJ1 29 HA Mostrar dicas de Moka3aTb Noackasku Shows the tooltips
ferramentas overlay
Hide Tool Tips ER 29 HAISHA| & | Ocultar dicas de CKpbITb MNOACKA3KM Hides the overlay
= ferramentas showing tooltips
Show Help 2L HA Mostrar Ajuda MNMoka3aTb NOMOLLb Show the RealWear Help
System.
Hide Help EE22 577 Ocultar Ajuda Y6patb nomotib Hide the RealWear Help
System.
Hide HA|SHK| &2 Ocultar CKpbITh Prefixes various names to
hide the associated view
Show HA| Mostrar Mokazatb Prefixes various names to
show the associated view
Select item # SH2 1. MEH Selecione Item 1... Bbibpatb anemeHT 1... Selects a specific item
Navigate Back A Tela Anterior Mepexog Hazag, Returns to the previous
screen.
Navigate Home =3tH Ir a tela inicial lnaBHoe MeHto Returns the system to the
Home screen
Scroll Up AZ A3 E Rolar para cima MpoKpyTUTL BBEPX Scroll up in a list
Scroll Down o2 A3 E Rolar para baixo MpokpyTnTL BHU3 Scroll down in a list
Application Management
Logout 210t Logoff Bbixoz Logout
(Pending Future Release)
6 1 - Common Commands




Table 1-3 English, Korean, Portuguese (Brazil) and Russian Common Commands (continued)

English

Korean

Portuguese (Brazil)

Russian

Action

Recent Applications

x2ggz21y

Aplicagbes recentes

MocnegHne npuaoxeHuns

Shows the list of recent
applications

Dismiss All

Dispensar todos

OTKNOHUTb BCE

Closes all recently
opened applications

Dismiss Item #

Dispensar item 1...

OTKNOHUTb 3N1eMeHT 1...

Closes a specific
application

1 - Common Commands




1 - Common Commands



2. Login Commands

English, French, Chinese, and Spanish

Table 2-1 English, French, Chinese, and Spanish Lo

in Commands

English French Chinese Spanish Action
Best Practice for Login
Scan Code Lire le Code PR Escanear el Codigo Scan a QR code in order
to perform a login
Standard Login Method
User Name Nom d'Utilisateur Jzs) =k Nombre de Usuario Select the user name
field for editing
Password Mot de Passe R Contrasefia Select the password field

for editing

Show Password

Afficher le Mot de Passe

Mostrar Contrasefia

Toggles the view of
a password input
field between *'s and
the actual password

unique

Unico

characters

Remember Me Memoriser ioME Recordarme Toggle to enable or
disable auto login and
auto registration of
Onsight services

Login Connexion B5 Iniciar sesion Register credentials to
access Onsight services

Capture Mode Mode de Capture HuAtED Modo de captura Enables Capture Mode
operation of Onsight
(For first time Onsight
usage only)

Forgot Password Mot de passe oublié Sio&E ;Olvido su contrasefa? Brings up the browser to
Reset the Password

Reset Password Réinitialiser le mot de BEZ Restablecer contrasefia | Triggers the sending of

passe an email link to reset the

Password

Cancel Annuler BGE Cancelar Cancel some operation

Browser Back Retour Navigateur SR Navegador Atras Brings back the previous
browser page
(Reset Password page)

Register Inscription ERR Registrar Brings up the browser for
Onsight Self Registration

Logout Déconnexion &£ Cerrar Sesion Logout

Enabling Single Sign On

Settings Réglages g8 Configuraciones Prefixed by “show" or
“hide” to show/ hide the
settings view

Login Connexion BR Iniciar sesién Brings up the Login
Settings

Enable Single Sign On | activer l'authentification | SHEELSESR Habilitar inicio de sesién | Toggle to enable or

disable Single Sign On

2 - Login Commands




Table 2-1 English, French, Chinese, and Spanish Login Commands (continued)

English French Chinese Spanish Action

Domain Domaine 15 Dominio Select the Domain name
field for editing

Preferred User Agent L'Agent Utilisateur Bk aEkEPRE Agente de Usuario Select the preferred user

Préféré Preferido agent field for editing
Close Fermer XA Cerrar Close the current view
Setting up a Proxy Server

Proxy Proxy el Proxy Brings up the Proxy
Settings

Proxy Type Type de Proxy el Tipo de proxy Select the Proxy Type
field for editing

Address Addresse it Direccion Select the Address field
for editing

Port Port 0O Puerto Select the Port field for

editing

Bypass proxy server for
local addresses

Contourner le serveur
proxy pour les Addresses
locales

SR IEIRSS BRLASRENAS
stk

Ignorar el servidor proxy
para las direcciones
locales

Toggles to enable or
disable Bypassing proxy
server for local addresses

Username Nom d'utilisateur Jzc) =k Nombre de Usuario Select the Username field
for editing
Password Mot de Passe =g Contrasefia Select the Password field
for editing
English, German, Italian, and Japanese
Table 2-2 English, German, Italian, and Japanese Login Commands
English German Italian Japanese Action
Best Practice for Login
Scan Code Code scannen Scansione codice O—RE#XAFXxv>d 53 Scan a QR code in order
to perform a login
AFyra— R (114.17)
Standard Login Method
User Name Benutzername Nome utente dA—%—2 Select the user name
field for editing
Password Passwort Password INAJ—R Select the password field

for editing

Show Password

Passwort anzeigen

Mostra password

NRRT—REFRTRT D

Toggles the view of
a password input
field between *'s and
the actual password
characters

Remember Me

Meine Angaben
speichern

Ricordami

SE|nEr g%

Toggle to enable or
disable auto login and
auto registration of
Onsight services

Login

Anmeldung

Accesso

nogq4 >

Register credentials to
access Onsight services

10

2 - Login Commands




Table 2-2 English, German, Italian, and Japanese Lo

in Commands (continued)

English

German

Italian

Japanese

Action

Capture Mode

Aufzeichnungsmodus

Modalita di acquisizione

FyITFrE-N

Enables Capture Mode
operation of Onsight

(For first time Onsight
usage only)

Forgot Password

Passwort vergessen

Password dimenticata

RRJ—REENT

Brings up the browser to
Reset the Password

Reset Password

Passwort zurucksertzen

Reimposta password

AV NODE SAN

Triggers the sending of
an email link to reset the
Password

Cancel Abbrechen Annulla Tyt Cancel some operation
Browser Back browser zuruck Browser Indietero TNy Y Brings back the previous
browser page
(Reset Password page)
Register Registrieren Registrati ok L I Brings up the browser for
Onsight Self Registration
Logout Abmelden Disconnessione ag7ok Logout
Enabling Single Sign On
Settings Einstellungen Impostazioni BE Prefixed by “show” or
"hide” to show/ hide the
settings view
Show Settings HEERSR (11.4.11) Show the settings view
(Japanese Specific)
(Japanese Specific)
Hide Settings HEEREY (11.4.11) Hide the settings view
(Japanese Specific)
(Japanese Specific)
Login Anmeldung Accesso [ Ry O Brings up the Login
Settings
Enable Single Sign On | Single Sign-On aktivieren | Abilita Single Sign On U IYA A EF | Toggle to enable or
1| e g disable Single Sign On
Domain Domaéne Dominio RAA Y Select the Domain name
field for editing
Preferred User Agent Bevorzugter Agente utente preferito Select the preferred user
Benutzeragent B —H'—I —— x |agent field for editing
AN
Close Schliessen Chiudi ®Y Close the current view
Setting up a Proxy Server
Proxy Proxy Proxy oy Brings up the Proxy
Settings
Proxy Type Proxy-Typ Tipo di proxy FOoxvEA4T Select the Proxy Type
field for editing
Address Addresse Indirizzo 7 RLZA Select the Address field
for editing
Port Port Porta R— N Select the Port field for
editing
11 2 - Login Commands




Table 2-2 English, German, Italian, and Japanese Lo

in Commands (continued)

English German Italian Japanese Action
Bypass proxy server for | Proxy-Server fir lokale Bypassa il server proxy O—A)L7 RLA®O7A |Toggles to enable or
local addresses Addressen umgehen per gli indirizzi locali oy —nN—% disable Bypassing proxy
server for local addresses
NAIRAT B
Username Benutzername Nome utente aA—H—2 Select the Username field
for editing
Password Passwort Password INATJ—R Select the Password field
for editing
English, Korean, Portuguese (Brazil) and Russian
Table 2-3 English, Korean, Portuguese (Brazil) and Russian Login Commands
English Korean Portuguese (Br) Russian Action
Best Practice for Login
Scan Code AW AL Leitor De Codigo de CkaHunpoBaTb Ko, Scan a QR code in order
Barras to perform a login
Standard Login Method
User Name AHE XL O|E Nome do usuério VIms nonb3oBatens Select the user name
field for editing
Password HZEHS Senha Maposb Select the password field
for editing
Show Password HZHS HA| Mostrar Senha MokasaTb Naposb Toggles the view of
a password input
field between *'s and
the actual password
characters
Remember Me 7|A93517| Lembrar-me 3anoMHUTb MeHs Toggle to enable or
disable auto login and
auto registration of
Onsight services
Login 23¢9l Logon Bxoa B cuctemy Register credentials to
access Onsight services
Capture Mode HHRE Modo Captura PeXUM CbeMKH Enables Capture Mode
operation of Onsight (For
first time Onsight usage
only)
Forgot Password HEHSE 90 HFE | Esqueci a senha 3abbiin naponb? Brings up the browser to
L|C}t Reset the Password
Reset Password HZHS MEH Redefinir senha C6bpocuTsb Maponb Triggers the sending of
an email link to reset the
Password
Cancel = A Cancelar OTtmeHa Cancel some operation

Browser Back

HefR M2 E0} 7t

Navegador Voltar

6pay3ep Hazag,

Brings back the previous
browser page

(Reset Password page)

Register SE Registrar Perncrpauus Brings up the browser for
Onsight Self Registration
12 2 - Login Commands




Table 2-3 English, Korean, Portuguese (Brazil) and Russian Login Commands (continued)

English Korean Portuguese (Br) Russian Action
Logout 202 Logoff Bbixoz Logout
(Not supported in 11.4.6)
Enabling Single Sign On
Settings =P Configuragdes Hacrpoiiku Prefixed by “show” or
"hide” to show/ hide the
settings view
Login 23¢9l Logon Bxog B cuctemy Brings up the Login
Settings
Enable Single Sign On | A2 A9l 2 245} Habilitar o Single Sign BkitounTb eamHbii BXog | Toggle to enable or
On disable Single Sign On
Domain =l Dominio JomeH Select the Domain name

field for editing

Preferred User Agent

Agente do usuario
preferencial

MpeanounTaemslin
NMONb30BATENbCKNIA areHT

Select the preferred user
agent field for editing

Close = Fechar 3aKpbITh Close the current view
Setting up a Proxy Server

Proxy TEA Proxy Mpokcu-cepeep Brings up the Proxy
Settings

Proxy Type ZEAN Tipo de proxy Tun npokcu-cepeepa Select the Proxy Type
field for editing

Address T4 Endereco Aznpec Select the Address field
for editing

Port ZE Porta Mopt Select the Port field for

editing

Bypass proxy server for
local addresses

Ignorar o servidor proxy
para enderecos locais

He ucnonb3oBathb
MpoKcu-cepBep AN
NOKaNbHbIX ajpPecos

Toggles to enable or
disable Bypassing proxy
server for local addresses

Username AR X OIE Nome do usuario Vims nonb3osarens Select the Username field
for editing
Password H2HS Senha Maponb Select the Password field
for editing
13 2 - Login Commands




14

2 - Login Commands



3. System Health Commands

English, French, Chinese, and Spanish

Table 3-1 English, French, Chinese, and Spanish System Health Commands

English French Chinese Spanish Action
Show System Health Afficher Santé du BRESIRR Mostrar Estado del Shows the system health
Systeme sistema view
System Health Santé du Systéme 2y Estado del sistema Prefixed by “show” or

"hide” to show/hide the
system health view

Hide Masquer (=t Ocultar Prefixes various names to
hide the associated view
Details Détails e Detalles Brings up the details
information page of the
system
English, German, Italian, and Japanese
Table 3-2 English, German, Italian, and Japanese System Health Commands
English German Italian Japanese Action

Show System Health

Anzeigen Systemzustand

Mostra integrita del
sistema

FRTBVRATLAIL
2

Shows the system health
view

Y AT LNV A EFRR
(11.4.17)

System Health Systemzustand Integrita del sistema VAT LN Prefixed by “show" or
“hide" to show/hide the
system health view

Hide Ausblenden Nascondi (S Prefixes various names to
hide the associated view

Hide System Health VAT IANILRAEREY Hides the system health

(11.4.11) view
Details Details Dettagli =4 Brings up the details

information page of the
system

English, Korean, Portuguese (Brazil) and Russian

Table 3-3 English, Korean, Portuguese (Brazil) and Russian System Health Commands

English Korean Portuguese (Br) Russian Action
Show System Health HA| A|AEAFEY Mostrar saide do MNMoka3saTtb Shows the system health
sistema PaboTtocnocobHoCTb view
cUCTEMbI
System Health Al EAFEY Saude do sistema PaboTocnocobHOCTL Prefixed by “show” or
cucTembl "hide” to show/hide the
system health view
Hide BAISHK| &S Ocultar CKpbITh Prefixes various names to
hide the associated view
Details MM HE Detalhes CeeseHus Brings up the details
information page of the
system
15 3 - System Health Commands




16

3 - System Health Commands



4. Contact Commands

English, French, Chinese, and Spanish

Table 4-1 English, French, Chinese, and Spanish Contact Commands

1...

English French Chinese Spanish ACTION

Contacts Contacts BEEA Contactos Prefixed by “show" or
"hide” to show/hide the
contacts list

Search Contacts Rechercher les Contacts [#8ZEAR A Buscar contactos Search the contact list for
the entered name

Scroll Up Défiler vers le Haut B3] Subir Scroll up in a list

Scroll Down Défiler vers le Bas ERY5H) Bajar Scroll down in a list

Select item # Sélectionnez \'élément | EIESEEIT (1...) Elemento 1... Say the item # to initiate

a call.

Call [Name]

Appeler [Nom]

B[R]

Llamar [Name]

Initiate a call to a user by
name

English, German, Italian, and Japanese

Table 4-2 English, German, Italian, and Japanese Contact Commands

English German Italian Japanese ACTION

Contacts Kontakte Contatti AR Prefixed by “show” or
“hide" to show/hide the
contacts list

Show Contacts BRI ERRT D Show the contacts list

(11.4.11) (Japanese Specific)

(Japanese Specific)

Hide Contacts B ERY(11.4.11) Hide the contacts list
(Japanese Specific)

(Japanese Specific)

Search Contacts Kontakte durchsuchen Cerca contatti BIRGERET D Search the contact list for

the entered name

Scroll Up

Nach oben scrollen

Scorri in alto

A9A—=LT7yT

Scroll up in a list

Scroll Down

Nach unten scrollen

Scorri in basso

2oa—LEgY

Scroll down in a list

Select item #

Objekt 1...

Seleziona Elemento 1...

EE 1.

Say the item # to initiate
acall.

Call [Name]

Anruf [Name]

Chiama [Name]

[Name] (2o —ILF 3

Initiate a call to a user by
name

English, Korean, Portuguese (Brazil) and Russian

Table 4-3 English, Korean, Portuguese (Brazil) and Russian Contact Commands

English KOREAN PORTUGUESE (Brazil) Russian ACTION
Contacts % EWS Contatos KoHTakTbl Prefixed by “show” or
"hide” to show/hide the
contacts list
Search Contacts A2 3| Pesquisar contatos MonCK KOHTaKTOB Search the contact list for
the entered name
Scroll Up HFEATE Rolar para cima MpoKpyTUTL BBEPX Scroll up in a list
17 4 - Contact Commands




Table 4-3 English, Korean, Portuguese (Brazil) and Russian Contact Commands (continued)

English

KOREAN

PORTUGUESE (Brazil)

Russian

ACTION

Scroll Down

oz 232

Rolar para baixo

MpokpyTnTb BHM3

Scroll down in a list

Select item #

B2 1. ME

o

Selecione Item 1...

BbibpaTth 3nemeHT 1...

Say the item # to initiate
acall.

Call [Name]

[Name]Of| A M3}

Chamar [Name]

Mo3BoHUTL [Name]

Initiate a call to a user by
name

18

4 - Contact Commands




5. Call Commands
English, French, Chinese, and Spanish

Table 5-1 English, French, Chinese, and Spanish Call Commands

English French Chinese Spanish Action
Making a Call
Call [Name] Appeler [Nom] B[R] Llamar [Name] Initiate a call to a user by
name
Cancel Annuler BGE Cancelar Cancel some operation
Disconnect Call Déconnecter I'Appel chmEE Desconectar llamada Hang up the current call
Receiving a Call

Accept Accepter B Aceptar Accept the incoming call
Decline Refuser 1B Rechazar Decline the incoming call

Active Call Commands

Start Streaming

Commencer la Diffusion
en Continu

FrinintE

Iniciar la transmision

Start streaming the
current video to others in
the current call

Stop Streaming Arréter la Diffusion en =l Detener la transmisién Stop streaming the
Continu current video to others in
the current call
Take Picture Prendre une Photo INEREH Tomar foto Take a picture from the
current video
Share Picture Partager la Photo H=EH Compeartir foto Take a picture and share

it with others in the
current call

Share High Res

Partager La haute
résolution

Compartir AltaResolucién

Share the high-resolution
version of the current file
with others in the current
call

Stop Sharing Arréter le Partage =EiEH= Dejar de Compartir Stop sharing an image
with others in the current
call

Start Recording Commencer Frazsl Iniciar la Grabacién Start recording the

I'Enregistrement current video

Stop Recording Arréter I'Enregistrement | {£1EF4 Detener la Grabacion Stop recording the
current video

Zoom Level 1 Niveau de Zoom 1 UEREER Zoom nivel 1 Zoom the video to level 1

Zoom Level 2 Niveau de Zoom 2 UEREE2 Zoom nivel 2 Zoom the video to level 2

Zoom Level 3 Niveau de Zoom 3 eSS Zoom nivel 3 Zoom the video to level 3

Telestration Commands

Telestrate Arrow

Fleche de Téléstrate

T ek

Dibujar flecha

Create a telestration
arrow on the current
video

Telestrate Circle

Cercle de Téléstrate

TR EEE

Dibujar circulo

Create a telestration
circle on the current
video

Telestrate Rectangle

Rectangle de Téléstrate

EETSBRI

Dibujar rectangulo

Create a telestration
rectangle on the current
video

19

5 - Call Commands




Table 5-1 English, French, Chinese, and Spanish Call Commands (continued)

English French Chinese Spanish Action
Telestration Colors Couleurs de Téléstrate e B Colores de la telestracién | Show a popup

letting the user select the
telestration color

Hide Telestration Colors

Masquer les Couleurs de
Téléstration

ERITIE B a¥

Ocultar los colores de la
telestracion

Hides the colors
popup when choosing
telestration colors

Erase Telestration

Effacer la Téléstration

BRRITEE

Borrar telestracion

Erase the current
telestration

Undo Telestration

Annuler la Téléstration

REHITIEE

Deshacer la Telestracion

Deletes the most recent
telestration

Translator Commands

Translator

Traducteur

iEas

Traductor

Displays the Translator
settings

Hide Translator Masquer le traducteur TS EE= Mostrar Traductor Hides the Translator
settings

Captions Sous-titres FE Leyendas Toggle to enable or
disable captions

Translate from Traduire de =] Traducir de Brings drop down menu
for Languages

To A = A Brings drop down menu
for Languages

Additional Settings

Toggle Mic Basculer le Microphone [ Z5aXIFFx Alternar el Micréfono Turns the microphone on

(Microphone) or off

Toggle Telephoto Basculer le Téléobjectif | {JHa{<EE Alternar teleobjetivo Turns the telephoto
mode on or off
(Navigator 500)

Mute Microphone Couper le microphone EHEZE TN, Silenciar Micréfono Mutes the Mic at the
system level

Toggle Torch Basculer la Torche MIEFFX Alternar la Linterna Turns the camera light on

or off

English, German, Italian, and Japanese

Table 5-2 English, German, Italian, and Japanese Call Commands

English German Italian Japanese Action
Making a Call
Call [Name] Anruf [Name] Chiama [Name] =&Y 2 Initiate a call to a user by
name

Cancel Abbrechen Annulla Tyt Cancel some operation

Disconnect Call Verbindung trennen Termina la chiamata a—ILE={i4 3 Hang up the current call
QA—-LEETTD
(11.4.11)

20

5 - Call Commands




Table 5-2 English, German, Italian, and Japanese Call Commands (continued)

1575 (11.4.11)

English German Italian Japanese Action
Receiving a Call
Accept Annehmen Accetta HR T B Accept the incoming call
BE (11.4.17)
Decline Ablehnen Rifiuta B4 Decline the incoming call

Active Call Commands

Start Streaming

Streaming starten

Avvia streaming

AMN)—=22TERBT
%

Start streaming the
current video to others in
the current call

Stop Streaming

Streaming beenden

Arresta streaming

ANY—Z U EEILT
%

Stop streaming the
current video to others in
the current call

Take Picture Foto aufnehmen Scatta foto EEH %183 Take a picture from the
current video
Share Picture Foto teilen Condividi foto BEE x#HE59 3 Take a picture and share
it with others in the
current call
Share High Res Hohe Auflésung teilen Condividi in alta EfRMeEEsHEEI 3 Share the high-resolution
risoluzione version of the current file
SEEEEEZHE with others in the current
(11.4.11) call
Stop Sharing Freigabe beenden Arresta condivisione HH#1HEIET 3 Stop sharing an image
with others in the current
call
Start Recording Aufnahme starten Avvia registrazione tFEERBT B Start recording the
current video
Stop Recording Aufnahme beenden Arresta registrazione FEEIHE 33 Stop recording the
current video
Zoom Level 1 Zoomstufe 1 Ingrandisci al livello 1 X—LL X)L Zoom the video to level 1
Zoom Level 2 Zoomstufe 2 Ingrandisci al livello 2 X—=LLR)J2 Zoom the video to level 2
Zoom Level 3 Zoomstufe 3 Ingrandisci al livello 3 X—LLRJL3 Zoom the video to level 3

Telestration Commands

Telestrate Arrow

Pfeil fur Videomarkierung

Disegna freccia

KEE FLANL— T
%

7/ T—Yav, K
(11.4.11)

Create a telestration
arrow on the current
video

Telestrate Circle

Kreis fur
Videomarkierung

Disegna cerchio

AfETFLA N — T
%

T/)T—vav, &8
(11.4.11)

Create a telestration
circle on the current
video

21

5 - Call Commands




Table 5-2 English, German, Italian, and Japanese Call Commands (continued)

English

German

Italian

Japanese

Action

Telestrate Rectangle

Rechteck fir
Videomarkierung

Disegna rettangolo

MAaETFLANL— g
%

Create a telestration
rectangle on the current
video

Telestration Colors

Farben fur
Videomarkierung

Colori note sullo schermo

Show a popup

letting the user select the
telestration color

Hide Telestration Colors

Videomarkierungs-
Farben ausblenden

Nascondi colori delle
note sullo schermo

77—y avEEET
(11.4.11)

Hides the colors
popup when choosing
telestration colors

Erase Telestration

Videomarkierung l6schen

Cancella note sullo
schermo

FLRAMNL =Y avEH
x£¥5%

7/ T—YavERR
(11.4.11)

Erase the current
telestration

Undo Telestration

Videomarkierung
rickgdngig machen

Annulla note sullo
schermo

FLRAMNL—=Y 3 ETT
[ZERY

7)T—vavETICR
4 (11.4.11)

Deletes the most recent
telestration

Translator Commands

HiReE =Ry (11.4.17)

Translator ubersetzer Traduttore FERE Displays the Translator
settings
FIERMEE (11.4.11)
Hide Translator Ubersetzer verbergen Nascondi Traduttore NS> RL—%—%FE9 | Hides the Translator

settings

(Microphone)

microfono

Captions Bildunterschriften Sottotitoli Fyroav Toggle to enable or
disable captions

Translate from Uibersetzen von Traduci da EERITTO=:E Brings drop down menu
for Languages

To nach A EERICD=:E Brings drop down menu
for Languages

Additional Settings
Toggle Mic Mikrofon umschalten Attiva/disattiva RAVEPYREZ D Turns the microphone on

or off

Toggle Telephoto

Tele umschalten

Abilita/disabilita il
teleobiettivo

BRIIYEZD

Turns the telephoto
mode on or off
(Navigator 500)

Mute Microphone

Mikrofon aus

Disabilita Microfono

XAV EENT B

Mutes the Mic at the
system level

22

5 - Call Commands




Table 5-2 English, German, Italian, and Japanese Call Commands (continued)

English

German

Italian

Japanese

Action

Toggle Torch

Lampe umschalten

Attiva/disattiva torcia

NI N—F
TS b (11.4.17)

Turns the camera light on
or off

English, Korean, Portuguese (Brazil) and Russian

Table 5-3 English, Korean, Portuguese (Brazil) and Russian Call Commands

English Korean Portuguese (Brazil) Russian ACTION
Making a Call
Call [Name] [Name]Of| Al H 3t Chamar [Name] Mo3soHUTL [Name] Initiate a call to a user by

name

Cancel S Cancelar OTMEeHUTb Cancel some operation
Disconnect Call E31 &7| Desconectar chamada OTKNHOUNTb 3BOHOK Hang up the current call
Receiving a Call
Accept gt Aceitar MpuHATL Accept the incoming call
Decline HE Recusar OTKJOHUTb Decline the incoming call
Active Call Commands
Start Streaming AEZ| A AR Iniciar transmissao HauaTb notokoByro Start streaming the
nepegavy current video to others in
the current call
Stop Streaming AEE|Y FX| Parar transmissao OcTaHOBMWTb NOTOKOBYHO | Stop streaming the
nepezgavy current video to others in
the current call
Take Picture NN Tirar foto Caenatb CHUMOK Take a picture from the
current video
Share Picture ARl 35 Compartilhar imagem O6wmin goctyn K cHMKy | Take a picture and share
it with others in the
current call
Share High Res I eE 58 Compartilhar alta O6Lwwmin goctyn K Share the high-resolution
resolucdo BbICOKOMY pa3pelleHuto | version of the current file
with others in the current
call
Stop Sharing 9 X Parar compartilhamento | MpekpatnTb 06WMiA Stop sharing an image
Joctyn with others in the current
call
Start Recording =3} A& Iniciar gravacdo Hauatb 3anucb Start recording the
current video
Stop Recording =3 FX| Parar gravagdo OcTaHOBWTb 3aMnCb Stop recording the

current video

Zoom Level 1

Zoom nivel 1

YpoBeHb
MacliTabrpoBaHus 1

Zoom the video to level 1

Zoom Level 2

Zoom nivel 2

YpoBeHb
MacwtabvpoBaHus 2

Zoom the video to level 2

Zoom Level 3

Zoom nivel 3

YpoBeHb
MaclTabupoBaHus 3

Zoom the video to level 3

23

5 - Call Commands




Table 5-3 English, Korean, Portuguese (Brazil) and Russian Call Commands (continued)

English

Korean

Portuguese (Brazil)

Russian

ACTION

Telestration Commands

Telestrate Arrow

ste® 2|7

Desenhar seta no
Telestration

Tenectpauus — cTpesika

Create a telestration
arrow on the current
video

Telestrate Circle

& Haz2|7

Desenhar circulo no
Telestration

Tenectpaumsa — kpyr

Create a telestration
circle on the current
video

Telestrate Rectangle

ALzt 22|

Desenhar retangulo no
Telestration

Tenectpaums —
NPAMOYTONbHUK

Create a telestration
rectangle on the current
video

Telestration Colors

>
]
o
N
1=
0z

Cores do Telestration

LieeTa Tenectpaumu

Show a popup

letting the user select the
telestration color

Hide Telestration Colors

Si32]7| AL BA[SHK]

ofo
EoN=]

Ocultar cores do
desenho (telestration)

CKkpbITb LBeTa
Tenectpauuu

Hides the colors
popup when choosing
telestration colors

Erase Telestration

R27] A

Apagar o desenho
(telestration) (11.4.6)

Apagar Desenho

Ypanuntb Tenectpauuto

Erase the current
telestration

Undo Telestration

27 &Y ==Y

Desfazer o desenho
(telestration) (11.4.6)

Desfazer Desenho

OTMeHUTb TenecTpauuto

Deletes the most recent
telestration

Translator Commands

Translator HATt Tradutor MepeBogumk Displays the Translator
settings

Hide Translator HATL BA|ISHK| %S Ocultar Tradutor CKpbITb NEPeBOAUNK Hides the Translator
settings

Captions M Legendas CybTunTpsI Toggle to enable or
disable captions

Translate from ol A Traduzir de MepeBog ¢ Brings drop down menu
for Languages

To ()2 HY Para Ha Brings drop down menu
for Languages

Additional Settings
Toggle Mic E=Z 0012 Ativar/desativar o Bkn./BblKI. MUKPODOH Turns the microphone on
(Microphone) microfone (11.4.6) or off
Comutar Microfone
Toggle Telephoto E=Z %Y Alternar telefoto Bkn./BbIkA1. TenedoTo Turns the telephoto

mode on or off
(Navigator 500)

24

5 - Call Commands




Table 5-3 English, Korean, Portuguese (Brazil) and Russian Call Commands (continued)

English Korean Portuguese (Brazil) Russian ACTION
Mute Microphone ool 24AH Desativar Microfone OTKNOUNTE MUKPOPOH Mutes the Mic at the
system level

Toggle Torch

EZ EX

Ativar/desativar a
lanterna (11.4.6)

Comutar Lanterna

Bka./BbIKA. HOHapKMK

Turns the camera light on
or off

25

5 - Call Commands



26

5 - Call Commands



6. File System

English, French, Chinese, and Spanish

Table 6-1 English, French, Chinese, and Spanish File System Commands

English French Chinese Spanish Action

Files Fichiers prgL:= Archivos Prefixed by “show” or
"hide” to show/hide the
files view

Show Files Afficher Fichiers B4 Mostrar archivos Shows the list of files

Hide Masquer (=t Ocultar Closes the files tab

My Files Mes Fichiers ES epYalad Mis Archivos Displays the My Files
section of the Files tab

Gallery Galerie EE Galeria Displays the Gallery
section of the Files tab

Upload Téléchargement HE Cargar Start the upload of a file

Upload Status Etat des Téléchargements | HEIRZES Cargar estado Display a popup
containing the status of
any file uploads

Pause Pause o= Pausado Pause an upload
operation

Resume Reprendre e Reanudar Resume the upload of a
file

Cancel Annuler BB Cancelar Cancel some operation

Cancel All Tout Annuler SEREGE Cancelar Todo Cancel all active uploads

Delete Supprimer e Borrar Delete the selected file

Properties Propriétés B Propiedades Display the properties for
a file

Title Titre IR Titulo Select the Title field for
editing

Description Description e Descripcién Select the Description
field for editing

Keywords Mots clés X Palabras claves Select the Keywords field
for editing

Hide Properties Masquer les Propriétés (=T Ocultar propiedades Hides the properties view

Onsight Al IA Onsight Onsight A TZ58E Al De Onsight Opens the Tags Window

Email Email B FHRfLE Correo Electronico Email the selected file to
somebody

Share Partager H= Compartir Share the current file
with others in the current
call

Stop Sharing Arréter le Partage EFEIEH=E Dejar de Compartir Stop sharing an image
with others in the current
call

Play Jouer B Reproducir Initiate playback of a
recording

Exit Playback Quitter la lecture BEHERR Salir de la reproduccién | Stop playback of a

recording

27

6 - File System




Table 6-1 English, French, Chinese, and Spanish File System Commands (continued)

Téléchargement

English French Chinese Spanish Action
Cube File Commands
Cube Cube Cube Cube Displays the Cube
section of the Files tab
Download Files Télécharger les Fichiers TESU4 Descargar archivos Download the selected
files
Select All Files Sélectionnez Tous les ERRTE G Seleccionar Todos los Selects all files in the
Fichiers Archivos current list
Deselect All Files Désélectionner Tous les | BUBIS%IRFTA 1L Anule la seleccion de Deselect all selected files
Fichiers todos los archivos
Delete Files Supprimer des Fichiers iz gvglad Borrar archivos Delete all selected files
Cancel Download Annuler le BB T Cancelar Descarga Cancel all active
Téléchargement downloads
Pause Download Mettre en Pause le HETE Pausar Descarga Pause a download
Téléchargement operation
Delete Download Supprimer le e T Borrar descarga Delete the selected item
Téléchargement
Resume Download Reprendre le WE T Reanudar descarga Resume the download of

a file

English, German, Italian, and Japanese

Table 6-2 English, German, Italian, and Japanese File System Commands

English German Italian Japanese Action

Files Dateien File 7741 Prefixed by “show” or
"hide” to show/hide the
files view

Show Files Anzeigen Dateien Mostra file ERTDTIFAIN Shows the list of files

774 ILERR(11.4.11)

Hide Ausblenden Nascondi (= Closes the files tab

Hide Files T 74 ILEED (11.4.11) | Hide the files view
(Japanese Specific)

(Japanese Specific)

My Files Meine Dateien I miei file RAT74I)L Displays the My Files
section of the Files tab

Gallery Fotogalerie Galleria Fyol— Displays the Gallery
section of the Files tab

Upload Hochladen Carica vw7’a—R Start the upload of a file

Upload Status

Hochlade-Status

Stato carica

Display a popup
containing the status of
any file uploads

Pause Anhalten Sospendi —H=1E Pause an upload
operation
Resume Fortfahren Riprendi BEYTS Resume the upload of a
file
77A— RERE (11.4.17)
Cancel Abbrechen Annulla vt Cancel some operation
28 6 - File System




Table 6-2 English, German, Italian, and Japanese File System Commands (continued)

English German Italian Japanese Action

Cancel All Alle abbrechen Annulla tutto 2TEFvy I Cancel all active uploads

Delete Loschen Elimina BlIp& Delete the selected file

Properties Eigenschaften Proprieta JanNF g Display the properties for
a file

Title Titel Titolo - Select the Title field for
editing

24 ML (11.4.17)

Description Beschreibung Descrizione El) Select the Description
field for editing

Keywords Schllsselworter Parole chiave F—7J—R Select the Keywords field

for editing

Hide Properties

Ausblenden
Eigenschaften

Nascondi Le Proprieta

PASVAG P =y

Hides the properties view

EX)

Onsight Al Onsight kiinstliche intelligenza artificiale Y4 KA Opens the Tags Window
Intelligenz Onsight

Email E-Mail Email A—JL Email the selected file to
somebody

Share Teilen Condividi HE T2 Share the current file
with others in the current
call

Stop Sharing Freigabe beenden Arresta condivisione HEZEIET S Stop sharing an image
with others in the current
call

Play Wiedergeben Riproduci BE Initiate playback of a
recording

Exit Playback Wiedergabe beenden Esci dalla riproduzione BExZ®RTT S Stop playback of a
recording

Cube File Commands

Cube Cube Cube Cube Displays the Cube
section of the Files tab

Download Files Dateien herunterladen Scarica file J74)LEAXY>0O— R |Download the selected

files

Select All Files Alle Dateien auswahlen Seleziona tutti i file FTRTOHT 74 IL%EEIR | Selects all files in the
43 current list
Deselect All Files Auswahl aller Dateien Deseleziona tutti i file FTRTOHOT 74 IL0DEIR | Deselect all selected files
aufheben LiRBRT B
Delete Files Dateien I6schen Elimina i file 774 IILVEHIBRT B Delete all selected files

Cancel Download

Herunterladen abbrechen

Annulla download

Ayvn—REFvyo+t
%

EX)

Cancel all active
downloads

Pause Download

Herunterladen anhalten

Metti in pausa il
download

A rn— FE—RHELE
EES

Pause a download
operation

Delete Download

Download I6schen

Elimina download

o> 0— REHRY S

Delete the selected item

29

6 - File System




Table 6-2 English, German, Italian, and Japanese File System Commands (continued)

English

German

Italian

Japanese

Action

Resume Download

Download Fortsetzen

Riprendi il download

gorn—REBRYT S

gyro— REGRC
(11.4.11)

Resume the download of
a file

English, Korean, Portuguese (Brazil) and Russian

Table 6-3 English, Korean, Portuguese (Brazil) and Russian File System Commands

English Korean Portuguese (Brazil) Russian Action

Files oty Arquivos dannbl Prefixed by “show” or
"hide” to show/hide the
files view

Show Files BA|OHY Mostrar arquivos Mokasatb ¢aiibi Shows the list of files

Hide EAISHA| 25 Ocultar CKpbITh Closes the files tab

My Files L op Meus arquivos Mowu dainbi Displays the My Files
section of the Files tab

Gallery FLE Galeria Fanepes Displays the Gallery
section of the Files tab

Upload AZE}7| Carregar OTtnpaBuTb Start the upload of a file

Upload Status HZE AEY Status do carregamento | Otnpasku Cratyc Display a popup
containing the status of
any file uploads

Pause AZE =X| Pausar MpuoctaHoBUTL Pause an upload
operation

Resume AHAZE THA|EF Retomar Bo306HOBUTL Resume the upload
of afile

Cancel ES Cancelar OTMEeHUTb Cancel some operation

Cancel All DEQYEE FA Cancelar todos OTMeHUTb BCe Cancel all active uploads

Delete AR Excluir Yaanutb Delete the selected file

Properties Ed Propriedades CoiictBa Display the properties for
a file

Title pSIE= Titulo HassaHue Select the Title field for
editing

Description MY Descricdo OnucaHune Select the Description
field for editing

Keywords 7| E Palavras-chave KntoueBble cnoBa Select the Keywords field

for editing

Hide Properties

Ocultar propriedades

CKpbITb CBOWCTBA

Hides the properties view

Joctyn

Onsight Al Onsight 21 & X|&(Al) Onsight Al WM Onsight Opens the Tags Window

Email ofof & E-mail 3/1. NOYTA Email the selected file to
somebody

Share ST Compartilhar O6wmin goctyn Share the current file
with others in the current
call

Stop Sharing 39 X Parar compartilhamento | MpekpatnTb 06LWWMiA Stop sharing an image

with others in the current
call

30

6 - File System




Table 6-3 English, Korean, Portuguese (Brazil) and Russian File System Commands (continued)

English Korean Portuguese (Brazil) Russian Action
Play K A4 Reproduzir Bocnpowussectn Initiate playback of a
recording
Exit Playback MY F= Sair da reprodugéo BbiliTn 13 Stop playback of a
BOCMpOV3BeAeHMs recording
Cube File Commands
Cube Cube Cube Cube Displays the Cube

section of the Files tab

Download Files

Baixar arquivos

3arpy3uTb dannbl

Download the selected
files

Select All Files

Selecionar todos os
arquivos

Bblzenntb BCe daninbl

Selects all files in the
current list

Deselect All Files

Desmarcar todos os
arquivos

OTtmeHuTb BbIGOP BCEX
darinos

Deselect all selected files

Delete Files

Excluir arquivos

Yaanute dannbl

Delete all selected files

Cancel Download

Cancelar download

OTMeHWTb 3arpysky

Cancel all active
downloads

Pause Download

Pausar download

MAY3A CKAYATb

Pause a download
operation

Delete Download

CH2 2= AA|

Excluir download

YOANUTE CKAYATb

Delete the selected item

Resume Download

LA B T22E

Retomar download

BO3OBHOBJIEHME
3ATPY3KN

Resume the download of
a file

31

6 - File System




32

6 - File System



7. ViewFinder Commands

English, French, Chinese, and Spanish

Table 7-1 English, French, Chinese, and Spanish ViewFinder Commands

Traducteur

English French Chinese Spanish Action
Contacts Contacts BEEA Contactos Prefixed by “show" or
"hide” to show/hide the
contacts list
Files Fichiers X4 Archivos Prefixed by “show” or
"hide” to show/hide the
files view
System Health Santé du Systeme EHRR Estado del sistema Prefixed by “show” or
“hide” to show/ hide the
system health view
Settings Réglages w8 Configuraciones Prefixed by “show" or
“hide" to show/ hide the
settings view
Info Info B Informacion Prefixed by “show” or
"hide"” to show/ hide the
program info view
Logout Déconnexion &4 Cerrar Sesion Logs out of the program
Start Recording Commencer Frassl Iniciar la Grabacién Start recording the
I'Enregistrement current video
Stop Recording Arréter I'Enregistrement | {£1EF4 Detener la Grabacion Stop recording the
current video
Start Streaming Commencer la Diffusion | FR&iFIE Iniciar la transmisién Start streaming the
en Continu current video to others in
the current call
Stop Streaming Arréter la Diffusion en =l Detener la transmisién Stop streaming the
Continu current video to others in
the current call
Take Picture Prendre une Photo INEREH Tomar foto Take a picture from the
current video
Zoom Level 1 Niveau de Zoom 1 e Zoom nivel 1 Zoom the video to level 1
Zoom Level 2 Niveau de Zoom 2 HEREER2 Zoom nivel 2 Zoom the video to level 2
Zoom Level 3 Niveau de Zoom 3 HEINER3 Zoom nivel 3 Zoom the video to level 3
Translator FiREe Traductor Displays the Translator

settings

Telestration Commands

Telestrate Arrow

Fleche de Téléstrate

T ek

Dibujar flecha

Create a telestration
arrow on the current
video

Telestrate Circle

Cercle de Téléstrate

TR EEE

Dibujar circulo

Create a telestration
circle on the current
video

Telestration Colors

Couleurs de Téléstrate

TR ERE

Colores de la telestracion

Show a popup

letting the user select the
telestration color

33

7 - ViewFinder Commands




Table 7-1 English, French, Chinese, and Spanish ViewFinder Commands (continued)

English

French

Chinese

Spanish

Action

Hide Telestration Colors

Masquer les Couleurs de
Téléstration

ERITiE B aY

Ocultar los colores de la
telestracion

Hides the colors
popup when choosing
telestration colors

Telestrate Rectangle Rectangle de Téléstrate | imiERBEAH Dibujar rectangulo Create a telestration
rectangle on the current
video

Erase Telestration Effacer la Téléstration BERTiE T Borrar telestracion Erase the current
telestration

Undo Telestration Annuler la Téléstration BEEITiENE Deshacer la Telestracién | Deletes the most recent

telestration

Additional Settings

Toggle Mic Basculer le Microphone [ ZFaXIFFx Alternar el Micré6fono Turns the microphone on

(Microphone) or off

Toggle Telephoto Basculer le Téléobjectif P EE Alternar teleobjetivo Turns the telephoto
mode on or off
(Navigator 500)

Mute Microphone Couper le microphone EE TN, Silenciar Micréfono Mutes the Mic at the
system level

Toggle Torch Basculer la Torche MIEFFE Alternar la Linterna Turns the camera light on

or off

English, German, Italian, and Japanese

Table 7-2 English, German, Italian, and Japanese ViewFinder Commands

English German Italian Japanese Action

Contacts Kontakte Contatti 4R Prefixed by “show” or
"hide” to show/hide the
contacts list

Show Contacts BIRGERRT D Show the contacts list

(11.4.11) (Japanese Specific)

(Japanese Specific)

Hide Contacts B EREY(11.4.11) Hide the contacts list
(Japanese Specific)

(Japanese Specific)

Files Dateien File 774 Prefixed by “show” or
“hide" to show/hide the
files view

Show Files T 74 ILEFRR (11.4.11) | Show the Files view
(Japanese Specific)

(Japanese Specific)

Hide Files T 74 ILEEY (11.4.11) |Hide the files view
(Japanese Specific)

(Japanese Specific)

System Health Systemzustand Integrita del sistema AT LADOEEMY Prefixed by “show” or

"hide"” to show/ hide the
system health view

34

7 - ViewFinder Commands




Table 7-2 English, German, Italian, and Japanese ViewFinder Commands (continued)

English German Italian Japanese Action
Show System Health VAT LANILREERR Show the system health
(11.4.11) view
(Japanese Specific)
Hide System Health VAT LNV ERY Hide the system health
(11.4.11) view

(Japanese Specific)

Settings Einstellungen Impostazioni HE Prefixed by “show” or
"hide” to show/ hide the
settings view

Show Settings FEROFR(N114.11) Show the settings view
(Japanese Specific)

(Japanese Specific)

Hide Settings HEEREY(11.4.11) Hide the settings view
(Japanese Specific)

(Japanese Specific)

Info Info Informazioni 155k Prefixed by “show” or
“hide” to show/ hide the
program info view

Show Info 1BERDFER(11.4.11) Show the program info
view

(Japanese Specific)

Hide Info EREEY(11.4.11) Hide the program info
view

(Japanese Specific)

Logout Abmelden Disconnessione ag7o bk Logs out of the program

Start Recording Aufnahme starten Avvia registrazione tFEERRT B Start recording the
current video

Stop Recording Aufnahme beenden Arresta registrazione tREEIH=E 45 Stop recording the

current video

Start Streaming

Streaming starten

Avvia streaming

AN =27 ERRT
%

Start streaming the
current video to others in
the current call

Stop Streaming

Streaming beenden

Arresta streaming

AMN)=22T%EFLT
%

Stop streaming the
current video to others in
the current call

Take Picture Foto aufnehmen Scatta foto EH %iRb Take a picture from the
current video
Zoom Level 1 Zoomen auf Stufe 1 Ingrandisci al livello 1 X—ALL XL Zoom the video to level 1
Zoom Level 2 Zoomen auf Stufe 2 Ingrandisci al livello 2 X—ALLRJL2 Zoom the video to level 2
Zoom Level 3 Zoomen auf Stufe 3 Ingrandisci al livello 3 X—ALLRNIL3 Zoom the video to level 3
Translator ubersetzer Traduttore FPERE Displays the Translator
settings
ERae (11.4.11)

35

7 - ViewFinder Commands




Table 7-2 English, German, Italian, and Japanese ViewFinder Commands (continued)

English

German

Italian

Japanese

Action

Telestration Commands

Telestrate Arrow

Pfeil fur Videomarkierung

Disegna freccia

KEE FLRAKRL— T
)

7/)T—Yvav, KH
(11.4.11)

Create a telestration
arrow on the current
video

Telestrate Circle

Kreis fir
Videomarkierung

Disegna cerchio

At ETLAMNL— T
%

A

T)T—=Yarv, &S

(11.4.11)

Create a telestration
circle on the current
video

Telestration Colors

Farben fir
Videomarkierung

Colori note sullo schermo

TLRMNL—=Y32 A

Show a popup letting
the user select the
telestration color

(11.4.11)
Hide Telestration Colors | Videomarkierungs- Nascondi colori delle FLANL—Y32h Hides the colors
Farben ausblenden note sullo schermo T—%=Ed popup when choosing

telestration colors

Telestrate Rectangle

Rechteck fur
Videomarkierung

Disegna rettangolo

FLAMNL— NEAF

7)T—Yav, UE
(11.4.11)

Create a telestration
rectangle on the current
video

Erase Telestration

Videomarkierung I6schen

Cancella note sullo
schermo

FLAML—V3VEH
9%

77— avEYE
(11.4.11)

Erase the current
telestration

Undo Telestration

Videomarkierung
rickgdngig machen

Annulla note sullo
schermo

FLRAML—Y3VETT
[TERY

7)T—vavETICR
4 (11.4.11)

Deletes the most recent
telestration

Additional Settings

MTILZA4 b (11.417)

Toggle Mic Mikrofon umschalten Attiva/disattiva RAUEPYEZD Turns the microphone on

(Microphone) microfono or off

Toggle Telephoto Tele umschalten Abilita/disabilita il BRIPVEZS Turns the telephoto

teleobiettivo mode on or off

(Navigator 500)

Mute Microphone Mikrofon aus Disabilita Microfono <A EEZT D Mutes the Mic at the
system level

Toggle Torch Lampe umschalten Attiva/disattiva torcia NI N—F Turns the camera light on

or off

36

7 - ViewFinder Commands




English, Korean, Portuguese (Brazil) and Russian

Table 7-3 English, Korean, Portuguese (Brazil) and Russian ViewFinder Commands

MacliTabrpoBaHus 1

English Korean Portuguese (Brazil) Russian Action
Contacts % WS Contatos KoHTakTbl Prefixed by “show” or
"hide” to show/hide the
contacts list
Files o Arquivos ®daitnbl Prefixed by “show” or
"hide” to show/hide the
files view
System Health A|AELAFER Saude do sistema PaboTtocrnocobHoCcTb Prefixed by “show” or
CUCTEMBI "hide” to show/ hide the
system health view
Settings =pS Configuragdes HacTpotikm Prefixed by “show” or
"hide” to show/ hide the
settings view
Info e Informacdes CBegeHus Prefixed by “show” or
"hide” to show/ hide the
program info view
Logout Z2I0t2 Logoff Bbixoz Logs out of the program
(Not supported in 11.4.6)
Start Recording =3} A& Iniciar gravacdo Hauatb 3anuck Start recording the
current video
Stop Recording =3t K| Parar gravacdo OcCTaHOBUTL 3aMnCb Stop recording the
current video
Start Streaming AEZ| A AR Iniciar transmissao HauaTb noTokoByto Start streaming the
nepeaavy current video to others in
the current call
Stop Streaming AEZ| A ZX| Parar compartilhamento | OctaHoBWTb NOTOKOBYtO | Stop streaming the
nepegavy current video to others in
the current call
Take Picture NN Tirar foto Cpenatb CHUMOK Take a picture from the
current video
Zoom Level 1 SO /=A o' 1 Zoom nivel 1 YpoBeHb Zoom the video to level 1

Zoom Level 2

Zoom nivel 2

YpoBeHb
MacwtabrvpoBaHus 2

Zoom the video to level 2

Zoom Level 3

Zoom nivel 3

YpoBeHb
MaclTabupoBaHus 3

Zoom the video to level 3

Translator

Tradutor

MNepeBoaumk

Displays the Translator
settings

Telestration Commands

Telestrate Arrow

SHALE H2|7|

Desenhar seta no
Telestration

Tenectpauus — cTpesnka

Create a telestration
arrow on the current
video

Telestrate Circle

25127

Desenhar circulo no
Telestration

Tenectpaumsa — kpyr

Create a telestration
circle on the current
video

Telestration Colors

RO2|7] M

Cores do Telestration

LieeTa Tenectpaumm

Show a popup letting
the user select the
telestration color

37

7 - ViewFinder Commands




Table 7-3 English, Korean, Portuguese (Brazil) and Russian ViewFinder Commands (continued)

English

Korean

Portuguese (Brazil)

Russian

Action

Hide Telestration Colors

R 7] M BEAISHA|

Ocultar cores do

CkpbITb LBETa

Hides the colors

UZ desenho (telestration) TenecTpayum popup when choosing
telestration colors
Telestrate Rectangle A Haeg| 7| Desenhar retangulo no | Tenectpauus — Create a telestration
Telestration NPAMOYTONbHUK rectangle on the current

video

Erase Telestration

R27] A

Apagar o desenho
(telestration) (11.4.6)

Apagar Desenho

Ypaannte Tenectpaunto

Erase the current
telestration

Undo Telestration

K27 &Y ==Y

Desfazer o desenho
(telestration) (11.4.6)

Desfazer Desenho

OTMeHUTb TenecTpaumo

Deletes the most recent
telestration

Additional Settings

Toggle Mic EZ 0012 Ativar/desativar o Bkn./BblkA. MUKPOGDOH Turns the microphone on
(Microphone) microfone (11.4.6) or off

Comutar Microfone
Toggle Telephoto E=Z ¥ Alternar telefoto Turns the telephoto

mode on or off
(Navigator 500)

Mute Microphone

ofo|3 24 AH

Desativar Microfone

OTKNOUNTD MUKPODOH

Mutes the Mic at the
system level

Toggle Torch

EZ EX

Ativar/desativar a
lanterna (11.4.6)

Comutar Lanterna

Bkn./BbIKA. HOHApUMK

Turns the camera light on
or off

38

7 - ViewFinder Commands




8. Show Information Commands
English, French, Chinese, and Spanish

Table 8-1 English, French, Chinese, and Spanish Show Information Commands

English French Chinese Spanish ACTION
Info Info =8 Informacion Prefixed by “show" or

“hide" to show/hide the
program info view

Show Info Afficher Info BrEER Mostrar Informacién Shows the help
information view

Hide Info Masquer Info faESE Ocultar Informacién Hides the help
information view

User Manual Manuel de I'Utilisateur BFREWR Manual del usuario Shows the User Manual
information

Support Support ZRYiE Soporte técnico Shows the Support
information

Email Logs Envoyer Les Logs Par BFipMEAE Registros de correo Connects to an email app

Email electrénico to send the logs
Export Logs Exporter les Logs = =R Exportar los registros Saves the logs to the logs

folder in HMT storage

About A Propos *F Acerca de Shows the About page

English, German, Italian, and Japanese

Table 8-2 English, German, Italian, and Japanese Show Information Commands

English German Italian Japanese ACTION

Info info Informazioni 152k Prefixed by “show” or
“hide” to show/hide the
program info view

Show Info Info anzeigen Mostra informazioni x= 75 ER Shows the help

information view
BEEFRnRT 5 (11.4.11)

Hide Info Info Ausblenden Nascondi Informazioni =t =5 Hides the help
information view
BEmERY (11.4.17)
User Manual Benutzerhandbuch Manuale d'uso dA—H—<=a7F7I Shows the User Manual
information
Support Support Assistenza HR— b Shows the Support
information
HR— MEHR (11.4.17)
Email Logs E-Mail-Protokoll Registri email A—)La4s Connects to an email app

to send the logs

Export Logs Protokolle exportieren Esporta registri O4%I4 XAR— M9 B |Saves the logs to the logs
folder in HMT storage
O 4E(E (11.4.11)

About Info nformazioni = Shows the About page

39 8 - Show Information Commands



English, Korean, Portuguese (Brazil) and Russian

Table 8-3 English, Korean, Portuguese (Brazil) and Russian Show Information Commands

English Korean Portuguese (Brazil) Russian Action
Info He Informacbes CBeseHus Prefixed by “show" or
“hide" to show/hide the
program info view
Show Info HE HA| Mostrar informacGes MokasaTb cBeaeHUA Shows the help
information view
Hide Info ME =7|7| Ocultar informacées CkpbITb CBEZEHMSA Hides the help
information view
User Manual AFE X} OFLY A Manual do usuério PykoBoACTBO Shows the User Manual
nonb3oBaTtens information
Support X Suporte Moaaep>kka Shows the Support
information
Email Logs oY 22 Logs de e-mails XypHanbl 31. nouThl Connects to an email app
to send the logs
Export Logs 2O YELY7| Exportar logs JKcnopTMpoBaThb Saves the logs to the logs
XypHanbl folder in HMT storage
About I Sobre O npogaykTe Shows the About page

40

8 - Show Information Commands




9. Cube Commands

English, French, Chinese, and Spanish

Table 9-1 English, French, Chinese, and Spanish Cube Commands

English

French

Chinese

Spanish

Action

Bluetooth Commands

Settings

Réglages

RE

Configuraciones

Prefixed by “show” or
"hide” to show/ hide the
settings view

Cube Cube Cube Cube Brings up the Cube
Settings
Enable Bluetooth Activer Bluetooth BRIESF Habilitar Bluetooth Enables the HMT

Bluetooth

WiFi - Direct Commands

Accept Accepter == Aceptar Accepts the Invitation to
Connect from Cube
Decline Refuser 1B Rechazar Declines the Invitation to

Connect from Cube

Infrastructure Mode Commands

Configure Wi-Fi Configuration Wifi BeEWi-Fi Configurar Wi-Fi Configure the Wi-Fi for
Cube communications

Network Name Nom du Reseau K8 Nombre de la red Selects the Network
name field for editing

Security Securite e Seguridad Selects the Security field
for editing

Password Mot de Passe R Contrasefia Select the password field
for editing

Join Joindre JIIVN Unirse Joins the selected
network

Choose another Choisir un autre réseau... | FEIFE{hMLZR... Seleccione otra red... Choose a different

network... network for Cube
communications

Add Ajouter asin Anadir Add the manually
configured network

Refresh Rafraichir Gl Refrescar Refresh the list of Wi-Fi

networks for the Cube

Cube Troubleshooting

paramétres d'usine

fabrica

Check for Updates researcher des Mises a EHIEEHT, Verifique si hay Checks for an update for
Jour actualizaciones the Cube firmware
Forget Cube Oublier ce Cube =icCube Olvidar Cube Forgets the pairing with a
Cube
Reset Network Réinitialiser le Réseau EEME Restablecer la red Clears all network
settings
Factory Reset Réinitialisation aux Y E=EE Restablecimiento de Clears the Cube of all

configuration and data
files

Switching

Video Sources with Cube Connected

Show Video Sources

Afficher les Sources
Vidéo

BT STRIR

Mostrar Fuentes de
Video

Shows a popup with the
available video sources

41

9 - Cube Commands




Table 9-1 English, French, Chinese, and Spanish Cube Commands (continued)

Vidéo

English French Chinese Spanish Action
Hide Video Sources Masquer les Sources (=T Ocultar fuentes de Video | Hides the popup

showing the video
sources

Source RealWear

Selectionner RealWear
Comme Source

JERealWear

Vista usando RealWear

Select the RealWear
glasses as the current
video source

Thermique Comme
Source

Source Cube Selectionner Cube JECube Vista normal Cube Select the Cube’s normal
Comme Source view as the current video

source
Source Thermal Selectionner La Vision JEThermal Vista en modo térmico Select the Cube’s thermal

view as the current video
source

Source Fusion

Selectionner Fusion
Comme Source

JEFusion

Vista en modo fusion

Select the Cube’s fusion
view as the current video
source

Cube Functions

Show Cube Functions | Afficher les Fonctions FE~CubeIpgE Mostrar las funciones de | Shows a popup
Cube Cube containing Cube

commands

Hide Cube Functions Masquer les Fonctions de | f&igiCubeIhge Ocultar las funciones de | Hides a popup

Cube Cube containing Cube

commands

Toggle Laser Basculer le Laser ST Alternar el Laser Turns the laser on or off

Toggle Spot Basculer la Température | EFFX Cambiar la temperatura | Turns the view of the

Temperature d’'Endroit en el punto spot temperature on or
off

Toggle Temperature Basculer I'Appareil de SEBENEH Cambiar la unidad de Switches between

Unit Température temperatura Fahrenheit and Celsius

Place Mode Mode Place MEED Modo de cuadricula Enter place mode

Gloss Brillant =t Brillo Select the gloss view

Matte Mat ERD Mate Select the matte view

Semi Gloss Semi-Brillant =S Semibrillante Select the semigloss view

Semi Matte Semi-Mat E 31015 Semimate Select the semimatte
view

Skin Habillage RZRk aspecto visual Select the Skin View

Fusion Mode and Alignment Adjustment

Slider Mode Mode Curseur BERER, Barra de desplazamiento | Enter slide mode

0-255 0-255 0-255 0-255 Manually set the current
slider numeric value (i.e.,
17)

Exit Manual Mode Quitter le Mode Manuel | BHFEEMES Salir del modo manual Exit from manual mode

42

9 - Cube Commands




English, German, Italian, and Japanese

Table 9-2 English, German, Italian, and Japanese Cube Commands

English German Italian Japanese Action
Bluetooth Commands

Settings Einstellungen Impostazioni BTE Prefixed by “show” or
"hide" to show/ hide the
settings view

Show Settings HEEERR (114.11) Show the settings view
(Japanese Specific)

(Japanese Specific)

Hide Settings HEEREY (11.4.11) Hide the settings view
(Japanese Specific)

(Japanese Specific)

Cube Cube Cube Cube Brings up the Cube
Settings

Enable Bluetooth Bluetooth aktivieren Abilita Bluetooth BluetoothzB%fIZ9 % |Enables the HMT
Bluetooth

WiFi - Direct Commands

Accept Annehmen Accetta sy Accepts the Invitation to
Connect from Cube
Decline Ablehnen Rifiuta > Declines the Invitation to

Connect from Cube

Infrastructure Mode Commands

Configure Wi-Fi Wi-Fi konfigurieren Configura Wi-Fi Wi-FiZ#8pkd % Configure the Wi-Fi for
Cube communications

Network Name Netzwerkname Nome della rete vy ND)—4H% Selects the Network
name field for editing

Security Sicherheit Sicurezza X2 )FA Selects the Security field
for editing

Password Passwort Password INAJ—R Select the password field
for editing

Join Verbinden Unisciti &my % Joins the selected

network

Choose another

Ein anderes Netzwerk

Scegli un’altra rete...

ey T —2 ZER

Choose a different

network... wahlen... ¥5.. network for Cube
communications

Add Hinzufigen Aggiungi iBin Add the manually
configured network

Refresh Aktualisieren Ricaricare JJLwSa Refresh the list of Wi-Fi

networks for the Cube

Cube Troubleshooting

Check for Updates

Aktualisierrungen suchen

Controlla la disponibilita
di aggiornmenti

7 v 7T — MiAHER T
%

Check an update for the
Cube firmware

Forget Cube

Cube vergessen

Dimentica Cube

Cubed BEESE 4 7
=93

Forgets the pairing with a
Cube

Reset Network

Netzwerk zurlicksetzen

Reimposta rete

*y hO—=0%&VEy b
E)

Clears all network
settings

43

9 - Cube Commands




Table 9-2 English, German, Italian, and Japanese Cube Commands (continued)

English

German

Italian

Japanese

Action

Factory Reset

Zurick auf
Werkseinstellungen

Rispristino impostazioni
di fabbrica

777 )=ty b

Clears the Cube of all
configuration and data
files

Switching

Video Sources with Cube Connected

Show Video Sources

Videoquellen anzeigen

Mostra sorgenti video

ETHY —REFRR

Shows a popup with the
available video sources

Hide Video Sources

Videoquellen ausblenden

Nascondi le sorgenti
video

ETHY—REEY

Hides the popup
showing the video
sources

Source RealWear

RealWear - Quelle
Auswahlen

Sorgente RealWear

v — X REALWEAR

Select the RealWear
glasses as the current
video source

Source Cube Cube - Quelle Auswahlen | Sorgente Cube vy —X CUBE Select the Cube’s normal
view as the current video
source

Source Thermal Thermal Quelle Sorgente Termica Select the Cube’s thermal

Auswahlen Y=Y =< view as the current video

source

Source Fusion

Fusion Quelle Auswahlen

Sorgente Fusion

Y—RTa—Yav

Select the Cube’s fusion
view as the current video
source

Cube Functions

ausblenden

Cube

Show Cube Functions | Cube-Funktionen Mostra le funzioni di CubetiégenFE R~ % Shows a popup
anzeigen Cube containing Cube
commands
Hide Cube Functions Cube-Funktionen Nascondi le funzioni di Cube HEEx =9 Hides a popup

containing Cube
commands

Toggle Laser

Laser umschalten

Attiva/disattiva laser

NFLL —H—%{IVE
Z3

Turns the laser on or off

Toggle Spot
Temperature

Punkttemperatur
umschalten

Attiva/disattiva
temperatura spot

ARy MEEZEIYEZ
%

Turns the view of the
spot temperature on or
off

beenden

manuale

Toggle Temperature Temperatureinheit Seleziona unita BEBEMNETIVEZS Switches between

Unit umschalten temperatura Fahrenheit and Celsius

Place Mode Positionsmodus Modalita Luogo TL—XE—R Enter place mode

Gloss Glanzend Lucido MR Select the gloss view

Matte Matt Opaco v b Select the matte view

Semi Gloss Seidenmatt Semi-lucido PSR Select the semigloss view

Semi Matte Halbmatt Semi-opaco +3I<Twv b Select the semimatte
view

Skin Skin Skin Y Select the Skin View

Fusion Mode and Alignment Adjustment

Slider Mode Slider Modus Modalita cursore AT X—E—NR Enter slide mode

0-255 0-255 0-255 0-255 Prefix when showing the
current slider numeric
value (i.e., Value: 17)

Exit Manual Mode Manuellen Modus Esci dalla modalita FHE— RELT Exit from manual mode

44

9 - Cube Commands




English, Korean, Portuguese (Brazil) and Russian

Table 9-3 English, Korean, Portuguese (Brazil) and Russian Cube Commands

English Korean Portuguese (Brazil) Russian Action
Bluetooth Commands

Settings =P Configuracdes Hactporiku Prefixed by “show” or
"hide” to show/ hide the
settings view

Cube Cube Cube Cube Brings up the Cube
Settings

Enable Bluetooth EEEA Y5} Habilitar o Bluetooth BkaroumTb Bluetooth Enables the HMT
Bluetooth

WiFi - Direct Commands

Accept gt Aceitar MpWHATL Accepts the Invitation to
Connect from Cube

Decline HE Recusar OTKNAOHUTb Declines the Invitation to

Connect from Cube

Infrastructure Mode Commands

Configure Wi-Fi

eto|mto| 4

Configurar Wi-Fi

Hactpountb Wi-Fi

Configure the Wi-Fi for
Cube communications

Network Name HELAo|E Nome da rede Vimsa ceTtn Selects the Network
name field for editing

Security Hot Seguranca BesonacHocTtb Selects the Security field
for editing

Password HHS Senha Maponb Select the password field
for editing

Join oA Ingressar MoaxnroumnTbCA Joins the selected

network

Choose another

CHE UIESAE d=ot

Escolher outra rede...

BbibpaTb Apyryto ceTb...

Choose a different

network... INPNEN network for Cube
communications

Add =7} Adicionar Job6asutb Add the manually
configured network

Refresh MZOE Atualizar OBHOBJ/IEHWE Refresh the list of Wi-Fi

networks for the Cube

Cube Troubleshooting

Check for Updates

AHOIO|E =0l

= -

Verificar Atualizacoes

MNpoBepuTb Hanume
ob6HOBNEHUN

Check for an update of
the Cube firmware

Forget Cube

Cube ArK|

Esquecer o Cube

3abbiTb Cube

Forgets the pairing with a
Cube

Reset Network

HER3I W23

Redefinir rede

CbpocuTb ceTb

Clears all network
settings

Factory Reset

DA REZ X5t

T

Redefini¢do de fabrica

C6poc Ha 3aBoACKUe
HaCcTpoMKM

Clears the Cube of all
configuration and data
files

Switching

Video Sources with Cube Connected

Show Video Sources

Mostrar fontes de video

MokaszaTb MCTOYHUKM
BUAEO

Shows a popup with the
available video sources

Hide Video Sources

Ocultar fontes de video

CKpbITb UCTOYHUKM
BUAEO

Hides the popup
showing the video
sources

45

9 - Cube Commands




Table 9-3 English, Korean, Portuguese (Brazil) and Russian Cube Commands (continued)

Fusion

English Korean Portuguese (Brazil) Russian Action
Source RealWear 2| o] RealWear de origem WNcxopHoe ycTpoiicTBo Select the RealWear
RealWear glasses as the current
video source
Source Cube Eaga Cube de origem WNcxopHoe ycTpoiicTBo Select the Cube’s normal
Cube view as the current video
Cube source
Source Thermal Eaga Térmico de origem WNcxopHoe ycTpoiicTBo Select the Cube’s thermal
Thermal view as the current video
source
Source Fusion T Fusdo de origem WNcxopHoe ycTpoiicTBo Select the Cube’s fusion

view as the current video
source

Cube Functions

Show Cube Functions

Cube 7|5 HA|

Mostrar funcdes do Cube

Moka3saTb ¢yHkumm Cube

Shows a popup
containing Cube
commands

Hide Cube Functions

Cube 7|5 BA|SHA| @S

Ocultar fungdes do Cube

CkpbITb dyHKUMKM Cube

Hides a popup
containing Cube
commands

Toggle Laser

E= 201N

Ativar/desativar o laser

(Not supported in 11.4.6)

Bkn./BbIK. nasep

Turns the laser on or off

Toggle Spot
Temperature

=z XS 2=

Ativar/desativar a
temperatura pontual
(11.4.6)

Comutar temperatura
pontual

Bkn1./BbIK. M3mMepeHve
TemnepaTtypbl B TOUKe

Turns the view of the
spot temperature on or
off

Toggle Temperature
Unit

Ativar/desativar a
unidade de temperatura
(11.4.6)

Comutar unidade de

MNepekntoyveHne
eANHWL, U3MepeHns
Temneparypbl

Switches between
Fahrenheit and Celsius

pexuma

temperatura

Place Mode It 2 Modo Local Pexxum pasmeleHmns Enter place mode

Gloss Z4EH Brilho [NAHLUEBbIN Select the gloss view

Matte S abEd Fosco MaToBbIN Select the matte view

Semi Gloss Hi Z}EH Semibrilhante MonyrasHUeBbIn Select the semigloss view

Semi Matte Hi &L EH Semifosco Monymatossblii Select the semimatte
view

Skin 271 Capa Odopmnerve Select the Skin View

Fusion Mode and Alignment Adjustment

Slider Mode Sejo|lf R E Modo deslizante PEXVM CNANAEPA Enter slide mode

0-255 0-255 0-255 0-255 Manually set the current
slider numeric value (i.e.,
17)

Exit Manual Mode S =] Sair do modo Manual BbIliT U3 pyuHoro Exit from manual mode

46

9 - Cube Commands




Index

A
About 39
Accept 19, 41
Active Call Commands 19
Add 41
Additional Settings 19, 33
Al 27
Application Management 5
B
Bluetooth Commands 41
Browser Back 9

Bypass proxy server for local addresses 9

C
Call [Name] 17, 19
Cancel 9, 19, 27
Cancel All 27
Cancel Download 27
Captions 19
Capture Mode 9
Choose another network... 41
Close 9
Configure Wi-Fi 41
Contacts 17, 33
Cube 27, 41
Cube File Commands 27
Cube Functions 41

Decline 19, 41
Delete 27

Delete Download 27
Delete Files 27
Description 27
Deselect All 27
Details 15
Disconnect Call 19
Dismiss All 5, 5
Domain 9
Download Files 27

Email 27
Email Logs 39
Enable Bluetooth 41
Enable Single Sign On 9
Enabling Single Sign On 9
Erase Telestration 19, 33
Exit 27
Exit Manual Mode 41
Export Logs 39

F
Factory Reset 41
Files 27, 27, 27, 33
Forget Cube 41
Forgot Password 9

G
Gallery 27
Gloss 41

H
Hide 5, 15, 27
Hide Cube Functions 41
Hide Help 5
Hide Info 39

J

K

L

M

N

o

P

Hide My Files 27

Hide Telestration Colors 19, 33
Hide Tool Tips 5

Hide Translator 19

Hide Video Sources 41

Info 33, 39
Infrastructure Mode Commands 41

Join 41
Keywords 27

Login 9,9
Logout 5, 9, 33

Making a Call 19
Matte 41
Mute Microphone 19, 33

Navigate Back 5
Navigate Home 5
Network Name 41

Onsight 27

Password 9, 9, 41
Pause 27

Pause Download 27
Place Mode 41

Play 27

Playback 27

Port 9

Preferred User Agent 9
Properties 27, 27
Proxy 9

Proxy TypeAddress 9

Receiving a Call 19
Recent Applications 5
Refresh Cube 41
Register 9

Remember Me 9
Reset Network 41
Reset Password 9
Restart Download 27
Resume 27

Resume Download 27

Scan Code 9

Scroll Down 5, 17
Scroll Up 5, 17
Search Contacts 17
Security 41

Select All 27

Select item # 5, 17
Semi Gloss 41

Semi Matte 41
Setting up a Proxy Server 9
Settings 9, 33, 41



Share 27

Share High Res 19

Share Picture 19

Show 5

Show Cube Functions 41
Show Files 27

Show Help 5

Show Info 39

Show Password 9

Show System Health 15
Show Tool Tips 5

Show Video Sources 41
Skin Fusion Mode and Alignment Adjustment 41
Slider Mode 41

Source Cube 41

Source Fusion 41

Source RealWear 41
Source Thermal 41
Standard Login Method 9
Start Recording 19, 33
Start Streaming 19, 33
Stop Recording 19, 33
Stop Sharing 19, 27

Stop Streaming 19, 33
Switching Video Sources with Cube Connected 41
System Health 15, 33

Take Picture 19, 33

Telestrate Arrow 19, 33
Telestrate Circle 19, 33
Telestrate Rectangle 19, 33
Telestration Colors 19, 33
Telestration Commands 19, 33
Title 27

To 19

Toggle Laser 41

Toggle Mic (Microphone) 19, 33
Toggle Spot Temperature 41
Toggle Telephoto 19, 33
Toggle Temperature Unit 41
Toggle Torch 19, 33

Translate from 19

Translator 19, 33

Translator Commands 19
Troubleshooting 41

Undo Telestration 19, 33
Update 41
Upload 27
Upload Status 27
User Manual Support 39
User Name 9
Username 9
\"/
Value 41
w
WiFi - Direct Commands 41
Z
Zoom Level 119, 33
Zoom Level 2 19, 33
Zoom Level 3 19, 33



	Onsight RealWear Voice Commands
	Copyright
	Librestream HMT Voice Commands Guide
	Copyright Notice:
	Patents Notice:
	Trademark Notice

	Contents
	1. Common Commands
	English, French, Chinese, and Spanish
	English, German, Italian, and Japanese
	English, Korean, Portuguese (Brazil) and Russian

	2. Login Commands
	English, French, Chinese, and Spanish
	English, German, Italian, and Japanese
	English, Korean, Portuguese (Brazil) and Russian

	3. System Health Commands
	English, French, Chinese, and Spanish
	English, German, Italian, and Japanese
	English, Korean, Portuguese (Brazil) and Russian

	4. Contact Commands
	English, French, Chinese, and Spanish
	English, German, Italian, and Japanese
	English, Korean, Portuguese (Brazil) and Russian

	5. Call Commands
	English, French, Chinese, and Spanish
	English, German, Italian, and Japanese
	English, Korean, Portuguese (Brazil) and Russian

	6. File System
	English, French, Chinese, and Spanish
	English, German, Italian, and Japanese
	English, Korean, Portuguese (Brazil) and Russian

	7. ViewFinder Commands
	English, French, Chinese, and Spanish
	English, German, Italian, and Japanese
	English, Korean, Portuguese (Brazil) and Russian

	8. Show Information Commands
	English, French, Chinese, and Spanish
	English, German, Italian, and Japanese
	English, Korean, Portuguese (Brazil) and Russian

	9. Cube Commands
	English, French, Chinese, and Spanish
	English, German, Italian, and Japanese
	English, Korean, Portuguese (Brazil) and Russian

	Index

